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DR. RANEN SEN : 1 find in this statement under the head ‘Nam-s of the schemes' | echno-economic survey ard other
investigations on the Bhagira‘hi-Hooghly system. May | know whether the Minister
can tell us that this survey has already been started in West Bengal asd, if so who is the actual authority 1o conduct the survey.
Lasily, 1 want 10 know whe:her the survey has ¢ot any connection with the Farakka
Barrage project ?

SHRI OM MFEHTA : The survey will be undertaken shortly and the authority which will conduct the survey is the inland Wa er Transport cell of the Government of West Bengal.

Invention of Laser Beam Instrument by Indian Institute of Technology,
Kanpur

*1476. SHRI S. M., BANERIJEE:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur, has invented Laser Beam Instrument recently ; and

{b) il so, the reaction of Goverament thereto 7

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
SOCiAL. WELFARE AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE (SHRI
D. P YADAVA) : {a) The Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur has developed a Laser Beam Unit to supplant conventional surveving and leveling instruments.

{u) Government welcomes this development since it facilitates surveying and levelling operations under difficult condiiions.

SHR1 S. M. BANERIJEE : 8ir, since this development is a break-through in “the-
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right direction of scientific development, T would like to know whether Government-is likely to reward the profescor concerned who has done it.

SHRI D.P. YADAVA : So far as rewarding iy concerned, definitely we give some incentive o the professors who do this.

SHRI S. M. BANERIEE : I would like to know wheiker some special financial aid will be given to 1T for further dexelopment of this particular instrument 7

SHRI D.P. YADAVA : IIT has got -
enough funds at its disposal and shou'd the necessity arise for its development in a better way, definitely the CGovernment will think over it ?

SHR1 BRIJ RAJ SINGH (Kotah): 1 would like 10 know that in the light of the fact the la~er bvam has very varied application, has the Government thought it can also be profitably used fur defence pur-
posss ?

MR. SPEAKER : That is a specific

question.
SHRI D. P. YADAVA : At this moment we cannot say anything. This

concerns Defence.

Grant of Interim Relief to Punjab Government Employecs

+

*1478. SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA:
SHR! TEJA SINGH SWA-
TANTRA :
Witl the Minister of FINANCE be pleased {o state :

(a) whether Government have received any rcpreseniations from Punjab Government emplovees for grant of interim relief, as has been given in several Ssates ; and

(b) if s0, whart are those demands and the steps taken by Government to meet the demands of the Punjab Government employees ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN' THE'
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. R,
GANESH) : (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The demand-was for grant of . interim


felief to employees in the State on Central Government pattern with effect from March 1970, According to information furnished by the State Government the general pay scales of State Government employees werp revised with effect from ist February, 1968 and anomalies in pay scales have been réemoved recently. The State Government have given, with effect from Ist July 1971, " relief to their employees in the shape of enhanéed dearness allowance ranging between Rs. 6 to Rs, Il per mensem to emplovees drawing piy upto Rs. 499/- with " marginal adjustment upto Rs. 554/- p.m.

SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA : Is the Minis'er awire of the fact thit this concession appties hardly to 20 per cent of the

* Government employees ? What about the 1emaining 80 per cent ? Have the Government any proposal to give relief to tiiem as well ?

SHRI K. R. GANESH : This concession was given to the lowest grade employees. As far as the demand for interim relief is concerned, this has been seut to the Punjab Goyernment,

SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA : The
State Governmant is under the Government of Indir; it is under President’s rule, Therefore, is the Centre giving any direc ive to the Sta’e Government or to the adviser to consider sympathetically the demand of the Government servants, who have not been given any relief by the recent relief given by Government ?

SHRI K. R. GANESH : It is for the Punjab Government to give its coasidesation first to the advisahility or otherwiwe of r1his demand. Then only the Central Government will come i+

SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA : The
State being under President’s rule, I want the Minisier to ciarify the answer that he has given to my second supplementary, May I know from the Minister whether any representation from the State employees was received by 'he Government of India and have they merely passed it on to the Punjab Government, or _have they given any suggestions or advice on the subject.

. SHRI K. R. GANESH
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tion was received. It has been pused on'
7] !he Punjab Governmeat.
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SHRT K. R GANESH : As T answered earlier, this is a matter on which the Punjab G-vernment has got to give its inktial consideration,

ot dwr fag waw Tl W) AR
¥ ¥ o7 oy fr 12w Foele 29 & faR
qarm wAddz & qrg qar wW d ) gEA
TH At 1 w17 fAr g1 W 9y 8-
F17 3 w7 forar ar £F gag fepdtfiga urE 73 =g & fomr ¥ A ywq 9w
#) a1z Ax w003 wygr faw syaar ) F
g a7 A gy g wwdl fy gefw foeites faar arasar § 7

SHRI K. R. GANESH : We have not received any reply from the Punjab Government,
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